

**RESOLUTION NO. 11536**

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH M&M ELECTRIC IN THE AMOUNT OF \$87,371 FOR THE FLASHING YELLOW ARROW TRIAL PROJECT, PROJECT NO. PW2604, FROM THE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT FUND (FUND 446), AND APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$136,111**

**WHEREAS**, on May 13, 2025, the City Council approved Resolution No. 11379 authorizing the Public Works Department to implement a Flashing Yellow Arrow (FYA) Trial Project utilizing protected/permissive left-turn operations to improve traffic flow, reduce vehicle emissions, and enhance driver experience; and

**WHEREAS**, the FYA Trial Project includes the installation of new signal heads, wiring, and related traffic signal infrastructure at four intersections along Natoma Street at Prison Road, Wales Drive, Stafford Street, and Coloma Street; and

**WHEREAS**, implementation of the project requires modifications to existing traffic signal cabinet foundations, installation of City-standard P-Plus cabinets, upgrades to signal wiring and equipment, and installation of “Left Turn Yield on Flashing Yellow Arrow” signage; and

**WHEREAS**, on September 9, 2025, the City Council approved Resolution 11457 authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement with Western Systems, Inc. in the amount of \$160,906.25 from the Transportation Improvement Fund (Fund 446) to purchase cabinets and related components for the four identified locations for the said project; and

**WHEREAS**, on September 26, 2025, City received bids from qualified contractors for the required construction work, and M&M Electric submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid in the amount of \$87,371; and

**WHEREAS**, an appropriation in the amount of \$136,111 in the Transportation Improvement Fund (Fund 446) will be required, for a new total project budget of \$297,017.25; and

**WHEREAS**, the agreement will be in a form acceptable to the City Attorney:

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Folsom authorizes the City Manager to execute a construction contract with M&M Electric in the amount of \$87,371 for the Flashing Yellow Arrow Trial Project, Project No. PW2604, with the budgeted amount to include a 10% contingency or \$8,740, for a total of \$96,111 from the Transportation Improvement Fund (Fund 446).

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Finance Director is authorized to appropriate \$136,111 from the Transportation Improvement Fund (Fund 446) for the Flashing Yellow Arrow Trial Project, Project No. PW 2604 for a total project budget of \$297,017.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** this 13<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2026, by the following roll-call vote:

**AYES:** Councilmember(s):  
**NOES:** Councilmember(s):  
**ABSENT:** Councilmember(s):  
**ABSTAIN:** Councilmember(s):

---

Justin Raithel, MAYOR

ATTEST:

---

Christa Freemantle, CITY CLERK